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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Versar, Inc. {Versar) was retained by Alameda County General Services Agency (County;
to conduct the removal of one 12,000 gallon and one [.000 gallon underground storage tanks (UST)
from the Fairmont Hospital property located at 15400 Fairmont Boulevard in San Leandro,
California. A total of five USTs were originally located at this site, these are the final two USTs
1o be removed. Prior to initiation of field activities, Versar obtained the necessary permits and
scheduled the appropriate subcontractors to conduct the UST removals. The excavation and
removal of the USTs was performed under the supervision of a representative from the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the Alameda County Fire Department. Field
activities were initiated on May 17, 1995 and were completed on June 17, 1995.

The 12,000 gallon UST (UST No. 2) formerly located at the site was installed in 1952, and
the 1,000 gallon UST (UST No. 4) in 1968. Approximately 2,500 gallons of Bunker C oil
contaminated with polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) was removed from UST No. 2 and transported
to Fuel Oil Processors in Portland, Oregon for incineration. Due to the nature of the former contents
of UST No. 2, the tank was transported to Phillips-Burlington Environmental in Washington for
cleaning and destruction. UST No. 4 and an additional 500 gallon temporary above ground diesel
storage tank were transported to Erickson Environmental, Inc. in Richmond, California for cleaning
and destruction. Upon removal and inspection of the USTs, no holes, breech points, or other signs
of discharge were observed. Soil samples collected from the base of the excavations and from soil
stockpiles generated during removal of the USTs were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as diesel (TPH-D) in accordance with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method No. 8015
(modified), and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) in general accordance with
EPA Method No. 8020. In additjon, soil samples collected in association with the removal of UST
No. 2 were analyzed for PCBs in accordance with EPA Method No. 8080.

Laboratory analysis of the soil samples collected in association with the removal of UST No.
2 did not detect TPH-D or BTEX constituents. PCBs were reported in one stockpile soil sample at
a concentration of 0.1 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). However, the total threshold limit
concentration value for PCBs in soil is 50 mg/kg. Additionally, neither stained soils nor
hydrocarbon odors were observed during the tank removal. Based on the field observations and the
results of the laboratory analysis, there are no indications that a discharge from the use of UST No.

2 has occurred. The excavation was subsequently backfilled with the stockpiled soils and imported
gravel.

Laboratory analysis of the soil samples collected from the base of the excavation for UST
No. 4 did not detect TPH-D or BTEX constituents. TPH-D was detected in the stockpile soil
sample at a concentration of 43 mg/kg. During the initial excavation to expose the tank, a small
amount of surface water (less than 10 gallons) leaked from beneath the adjacent building foundation
into the tank pit. A sample of this water was reported to contain TPH-D at a concentration of 1.9
mg/l. However, since no holes were observed in the tank, and since sample analytical data indicated
petroleum hydrocarbons were not present in the excavation samples, it does not appear that the UST
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leaked. Furthermore, shallow near-surface soil impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons were likely
excavated during completion of the tank removal. Approximately 15 cubic yards of soil and the
water were combined and disposed of at a local Class II landfill. The excavation was subsequently
backfilled with imported gravel.

Previous investigations conducted at this site in association with past UST removals have
reporied petroleum hydrocarbons to be present in discrete locations of the subsurface. However,
results of eleven soil borings drilled in the immediate vicinity of the USTs does not indicate a
hydrocarbon plume exists in the vadose zone soils beneath the site. Additionally, benzene has not
been detected in any of the soil samples analyzed from past or present investigations at the site.

Based on the historic data reviewed for this report combined with the field observations and
data gathered during the UST removals performed by Versar, there is a low likelihood that
groundwater beneath the site will be impacted from the USTs formerly located at the site. As such,
it is our opinion that no further action is necessary for this site. Versar recommends that the County
should request site closure from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

Approved for release:

o ez @Q\@

Tim Berger, C.E.G. J¢bn C. Bird, "RE.A.
Senior Geologist enior Hydrogeologist
Project Manager Program Manager
2241-025/3340-95/JAN11.96 2
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Versar. Inc. (Versar) was retained by the Alameda County General Services Agency
(County) to perform the removal of one 12,000 gallon and one 1.000 gailon UST from the Fairmont
Hospital property (site) located at 15400 Foothill Boulevard in Sar Leandro, California (Figure 1).
The scope developed to accomplish the work included the following tasks: 1) obtaining permits for
tank removals and scheduling the appropriate subcontractors; 2) removal of the USTs and residual
tank contents: 3) collecting and analyzing samples from soil stockpiles and soils surrounding the
USTs; 4) evaluating the analytical data and developing a report to document the field activities.
I.1 Background

Three underground storage tanks, 2-12,000 gallon and 1-1,000 gallon capacity were
originally located side by side, adjacent to the hospital facility’s powerhouse shop on the
northwestern portion of the site (Figure 2). Available information indicates the 12,000 gallon tanks 5_,5_7_-__[.
were installed 1n 1952 to store Bunker C oil, while the 1,000 gallon tank was installed in 1968 to - /2,000 gal
store diesel fuel. In June 1988, three vapor monitoring wells were installed adjacent to the 12,000 - j place
gallon USTs. Analysis of soil samples collected from depths of 12 and 17 feet below ground surface clesase ‘9
(bgs) in one of the well borings drilled adjacent UST No. 1 contained total recoverable petroleum
hydrocarbons at concentrations of 53 and 166 milligrams per kilogram {mg/kg), respectively. asT_2
Drilling and sampling were performed by Gregg & Associates, Inc. In April 1993, Environmental <128 gal
Science and Engineering, Inc. (ESE) drilled three additional borings adjacent.to UST No. I to assess -
a UST release. However, analysis of soil samples collected from borings were not reported to 57?5
contain total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D), or the constituents benzene, toluene, wsT 3
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) at concentration equal to, or exceeding the laboratory method
detection limits. Based on these results, and on the close proximity of UST No. ! to the building
foundation, ESE recommended an in-place closure of #SHREHE: Geostrategies, Inc. performed ~ Femovd,
the in-place closure of the 12,000-gallon UST in August, 1994. Abandonment of this tank was /93
accomplished by filling the tank with a sand slurry cement (Geostrategies, 1994).

- /806 gal

In July 1993, ESE performed the removal of the 1,000-gallon UST Soil
samples collected within the excavation during the 1,000 gallon UST removal were reported to
contain diesel-range hydrocarbons at concentrations up to 12,000 mg/kg. Benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were not reported to be present in these samples (ESE,1993).
During subsequent investigation work, Versar drilled five soil borings along the western, southern
and eastern perimeters of UST No. 3 backfilled excavation. Analysis of 9 soil samples collected
from depths up to 16.5 feet bgs in these borings were not reported to contain diesel range
hydrocarbons. Xylenes, however, were reported in 6 of the samples at concentrations ranging from

0.010 to 0.028 mg/kg. Na other BTEX constituents were detected during these analyses (Versar,
1994). '
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[.2 Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this report is to provide a description of the field activities performed and
conditions observed during the UST No. 2 and No. 4 removals; document the UST removal and
destruction; present the soil sample analytical results: and provide recommendations as necessary,
based on the field work, laboratory analytical results, and local regulatory agency guidelines.

1.3 Site Setting

The site is located adjacent to the southwestern flank of the San Leandro Hills at a general
elevation of 100 feet above mean sea level. Much of the propeity to the north and east of the site
is undeveloped County park lands. The County of Alameda Juvenile Hall is located directly north

of the site. Foothill Boulevard and Freeway 580 are located directly west and southwest of the site,
Light commerciat and limited residential developments occupy the property south and southeast of

the site. The San Francisco Bay lies approximately 3.5 miles west of the site; ~—— oo

The specific areas of investigation are located within the central portions of the site property
as shown in Figure 2.

14 Regional Geolggic and Hydrogeologic Setting

Regionally, the site is located directly west of the Hayward Fault paralleling the base of the
San Leandro Hills on the western fringe of the Diablo Range (DWR, 1988). Shailow, near surface
sediments beneath the site consist of coarse-grained alluvium deposits transported from the adjacent
highlands on to the low lying terrace margin to the San Francisco Bay. These sediments are
typically composed of unconsolidated and poorly sorted sands, silts and gravel ranging up to 50 feet
thick. These sediments overlay older more consolidated sandstones, shale and conglomerates
deposited in an ancient marine environment during the Cretaceous period over 65 million years ago
(mya). Bedrock underlying these formations consists of the Franciscan Complex, a chaotic melange
of weathered igneous, sedimentary, and metamorphic rocks formed during the Jurassic Period over
136 mya (Page et. al., 1966).

Groundwater reportedly occurs at depths greater than 45 feet beneath the ground surface in

the vicinity of the site. The regional Sroundwater flow direction is west to northwesterly (ACWD,
1994), i T
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2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

Prior to initiation of field activities. a UST Closure Plan was submitted to and approved by
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), and permits for the removal of the
UST were obtained from the Alameda County Fire Department (ACFD). A notification form was
also filed with the Bay Area Air Quality Management District. In addition, a field appointment was
scheduled with the ACFD to observe the UST removal. All permits and receipts obtained or
received in association with the tank removal are presented in Appendix A. Underground Service
Alert was notified of the date and location of the intended excavation activities prior to the start of
the field activities.

Fisch Environmental Construction Services (Fisch) was retained by Versar to perform the
UST removals. The procedures used for accomplishing the tank removals, information regarding
soll sample collection and analysis, and observed field conditions are presented below.

2.1 Underground Storage Tank Removal Procedures

On May 17, 1995 Fisch removed the concrete surface cover and soil overlying the subject
USTs. The following day, the soil surrounding the southeastern and southern portions of UST No.
2 were excavated and the southeastern end of the tank was lifted to facilitate product removal from
the tank. Surface concrete covering the tanks were transported to a concrete and asphalt paving
company in Richmond, California for recycling. Excavated soils were stockpiled on plastic adjacent
to the tank pits. Approximately 2,500 gallons of Bunker C oil was removed from*¥YST No. 2 and
less than 100 gallons of diesel fuel was additionally removed from JST No. 4 Removal of the
residual product from the tanks was accomplished using a vacuum truck owned and operated by
Universal Environmental. The tank contents were transported to Enviro-pur, a treatment, storage

‘and disposal facility (TSDF) jocated in Patterson, California.* ‘Prior to acceptance by the TSDF a°
.sample of the product was collected for profiling purposes. ‘Sample analytical results indicated that

the oil contained polychlorinated bipheny!s (PCBs) at a concentration of 27 mg/kg.“A$ a result of
this chscovery, aconfirmation sample of the residual sludge contained in UST No. 2 was collected
by Versar personnel and submitted to a state-certified laboratory for PCB analysis: Laboratory
results indicated the contents of the tank to contain PCBs at a concentration of 8.0 mg/kg. Based
on these results Universal Environmental transported the Bunker C oil as hazardous waste under
manifest (Appendix A) to Fuel Qil Processors in Portland, Oregon for incineration.

Tank removals were performed on May 23, 1995 under the supervision of personnel from
the ACFD and the ACHCSA. Prior to removal, the internal atmospheres of each tank was inerted
using dry ice. Approximately 250 pounds of dry ice was inserted into UST No. 2, and
approximately 30 pounds of dry ice was used to inert UST No. 4. At the request of the County a
500 gallon above ground tank (AST) used for temporary storage of diesel fuel was also inerted with
dry ice for removal. The lower explosive limits (LEL) of the internal atmospheres of each tank
were monitored with a combustible gas meter. Meter readings for each tank were measured at 0.0
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percent oxygen under supervision of a representative from the ACFD. Based on these
measurements. the tanks were approved for removal and transport by the ACFD

Following remaqyal of the tanks from the excavations. soil and rust adhering to the tanks were
removed and the tanks were closely inspected for corrosion holes and deterioration points.
Abundant rust and corrosion was observed on the end of the tank nearest the fill-port on UST No.
2, however no holes, breach points, or signs of leaks were observed. Additionally, UST No. 4
appeared to be in very good condition.

Following inspection by Mr. Seerv of the ACHCSA, UST No. 4 and the AST were
transported as hazardous waste under manifest by Erickson Environmentai, Inc. to their TSDF in
Richmond California. A copy of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest for these tanks is provided
in Appendix A. Due to the presence of PCBs in UST. No. 2, the tank was removed from the
excavation and stored on plastic adjacent to the excavation pending arrangements for out-of-state
transport for cleaning and destruction. JUST No: 2 was transported as hazardous waste to Phillips-
Burlington Environmental in Washoucral Washmoton on May 23, 1995. A copy of the Uniform
Hazardous Waste Manifest and the tank destruction certificate for this tank is provided in Appendix
A

2.2 Soil Conditions and Seil Sampling Procedures

The dimensions of the excavation created during removal of UST No: 2 were 35 feet in
length, 13 feet in width, and 11 feet in depth. The stratigraphy surrounding UST No. 2 consisted
of 2 highly fractured sandstone and serpentinite bedrock. Fill material surrounding portions of the
tank was composed of a dark brown silty sand. Within the near surface soils, a sandy gravel fill was
present above the tank to a depth of approximately three feet bgs. Two product lines were located
within this portion of the backfill in the northwest end of the excavation. The vent line for UST No.
2 was located in the southwest end of the excavation within this fill material. An additional vent
line from UST No. 1 was located within the fill in the northeast corner of the excavation. The vent
and product lines encountered during the tank removals were cut and capped at the excavation
sidewalls. In addition, the product lines for UST No. 2 were swabbed to remove residual oil product
and then filled with a mixture of plastic cement and portland cement. An 8-inch diameter cement
storm drain runs parallel to the northwest end of the excavation within the backfill. This line was
damaged during excavation procedures; however, the drain line was repaired by building
maintenance personnel at the site. No other utility lines or potential conduits were observed in the
excavation. No stained soils or odors were observed throughout the excavation and removal
procedures. Furthermore, there were no indications of groundwater, or saturated or moist soils
within the excavation during the removal procedure.

The dimensions of the excavation resulting from the removal of UST No. 4 were 12 feet in
length, 7 feet in width, and 5 feet in depth. Soils encountered in this excavation consisted mostly
of alternating layers of sand and clay. The upper 12 to 18 inches of soil consisted of a moderate
brown fine sand. Beneath this sand layer was a dark grey stiff clay approximately 12 inches in
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thickness. The remainder of the soil, to an approximate depth of 7 feet bgs, was a heterogeneous
muxture of fine sand to sandy clay. A concrete anchor pad was located in the base of the excavation.
During excavation and exposure of UST No. 4 an apparent perched water layer (less than 10
gallons) ran from beneath the building foundation from the southern end of the excavation. The
water remained in the excavation for approximately 48 hours in contact with the tank. A sample
of this water was collected prior to removal of the tank. No sheen or other visual evidence of
hydrocarbon product was observed on the water. The water was pumped from the excavation into
a barrel. No additional water entered the excavation following the initial pumping. A minor
petroleum odor was observed during the initial excavation procedures.

In accordance with ACHCSA requirements, three soil samples were collected from the base
of the excavation of UST No. 2 (Figure 3), and one from each end of the anchor pad at the base of
the excavation of UST No. 4 (Figure 4). Soil sample collection was accomplished by manually
advancing sample tubes into soil retrieved with the bucket of the backhoe. In addition, samples
were also collected from the soil stockpiles generated from removal of each UST. Approximately
50 cubic yards of soil was excavated during removal of UST No: 2§ and less than 5 cubic yards of
soil was excavated during removal of UST'No6; 4 Based on these soil volumes and ACHCSA
guidelines, three soil samples were collected from the stockpiles at UST No. 2§ and one soil sample
was collected from the stockpile at ST No. 47 Upon collection, each sample tube was covered with
teflon film and plastic end caps, labeled with the appropriate identification, and placed in an
insulated chest with ice pending laboratory delivery. Soil sample collection was supervised by Mr.
Seery of the ACHCSA.

2.3 Soil Sample Analvtical Results

Soil samples were submitted to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pacheco, California. All
sample collection, handling and transport was performed in accordance with chain-of-custody
protocols, including the use of chain-of-custody forms. The laboratory analytical reports and chain-
of-custody forms are presented in Appendix B. Samples were analyzed for TPH-D in accordance
with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method No. 8015 (modified), and for BTEX in
general accordance with EPA Method No. 8020. Each of the six soil samples collected in
association with the removal of UST No. 2 were analyzed for PCBs in accordance with EPA
Method No. 8080. In addition, a sample was collected from the perched water standing in the
excavation and analyzed for TPH-D.

TPH-D and BTEX were not reported to be present in the soil samples collected from beneath X
either of the USTs or in samples collected from the stockpile at UST No.’ 2! at’concentrations L T
exceeding or equal to the detection limits of the analytical methods used. TPH-D was reported in u:;, “7
the soil sample collected from the stockpile at ¥ST No. 4at a concentration of 43 mg/kg. B 152? i
was not detected in the sample ere reported in sample FMT-SP1 at a concentration of0.1. b’ .
tig/kg. PPCBs were not reporied {0 be Present il any of te other soil samples collected from USE i
ased on values for characteristics of toxicity as listed in the California Code of Regulations,
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Title 22 Section 66261.24, the Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) for PCBs in soi] is 50
mg/kg (CCR, 1994). Analytical resuits for the perched water sample at UST Neo: 2 reported TPH-D
at a concentration of 1.9 milligrams per liter (mg/1}.

2.4 Excavation Backfilling

Based on the results of the laboratory analysis for the soil samples collected from within the
excavation and from the soil stockpiles for HST No. 2 the excavated soils were used as backfitl.
Re-use of the soil stockpiles as backfill was performed under approval of Mr. Seery of the
ACHCSA. Backfilling of the excavation was completed with an additional 90 cubic yards of
imported gravel.

Due to the presence of TPH-D (43 mg/kg) detected in the stockpile sample collected from
UST No. 4, excavated soils from 88T No. 4 were transported as non-hazardous special waste to
Vasco Road Landfill in Livermore, California for disposal. The receipt tag for the transport and
disposal of this soil is presented in Appendix A. The excavation for UST No. 4 was backfilled with
imported gravel and covered with native soils from the surrounding landscape. Following
completion of excavation backfilling, the concrete walkway that had covered the northwest end of
the UST was replaced.

2241-025/3340-95/J AN 1.96 8
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3.0 DISCUSSION OF INVESTIGATION RESULTS

A discussion of the observed field conditions relating to the removal of the USTs and results of the
soil sample analytical data are presented in the following section.

3.1 UST No. 2

One 12,000 gallon UST (UST No. 2) contaminated with PCBs and associated product lines
were removed from the site and transported to°Phiilips-Burlington Environmental in Washougal,
Washington for cleaning and destruction. The 12,000 gallon UST was a single-wall steel-riveted
tank previously used for storage of Bunker C oil. The product supply and vent lines were capped
following removal of the tanks. The remaining sections product lines running from the sidewall of
the excavation to the power house building were further sealed using a mixture plastic and portiand
cements. No holes or signs of discharge from the tank were observed following its removal.
Similarly, no discolored or stained soils, or petroleum hydrocarbon odors were observed during soil
excavation and UST removal.

With exception to one stockpile soil sample, TPH-D, BTEX and PCBs were not detectad in
the soil samples collected during this tank removal. PCBs were reported in one stockpile sample

- (FMT-SP1) at a concentration of 0.1 mg/kg. The TTLC value listed for soils in Title 22 is 50

mg/kg. Based on these results the stockpiled soil was used as backfill for the excavation.

Based on the observed field conditions and soil sample analytical results, it does not appear
that a release of petroleum hydrocarbons from UST No. 2 bas occurred. Although historic analytical
data collected during previous investigations indicate hydrocarbons were present in discrete zones
of subsurface, eleven soil borings driiled adjacent to these tank locations indicate a definable
hydrocarbon plume is not present beneath the site. In addition, benzene has not been detected in any
of the soil samples coliected from this site. In consideration of this data and the reported depth to
groundwater, additional investigation for this site is not warranted.

2241-025/3340-95/JAN1 1,96 9
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32 UST No. 4

One 1.000 galion UST (UST No. 4; was removed from the site and transported under
manifest to Erickson Environmental. Inc. in Richmond, California for disposal. The 1,000 gallon,
tank was a single-wall welded-steel tank previously used to store diesel fuel. No stained soils or
other visual signs of discharge were observed during removal of the UST. However during removal
of the overburden soils 1o expose the upper portion of the tank, a minor petroleum odor was noticed.
In addition, a small amount of perched water ran from beneath the foundation of the adjacent
building into the excavated area along side of UST No. 4. There was no sheen observed on the
surface of the water. Since the water had entered the excavation from approximately 1 foot below

grade and adjacent to the building foundation, it does not appear to represent groundwater. A.

sample was collected from the excavation the following day. Less than ten gallons of water was
pumped from the excavation following removal of the tank. No additional water entered the
excavation after the initial pumping. Approximately six cubic yards of soil was also excavated from
the excavation during the tank removal.

Analytical results of the soil samples collected from the base of the excavation for UST No.
4 were not reported to contain TPH-D or BTEX. The sample collected from the soil stockpile was
however, reported to contain TPH-D at a concentration of 43 mg/kg. BTEX constituents were not
detected. In addition, TPH-D was reported present in the water sample at a concentration of 1.9
mg/1. Based on these results the soil stockpile and water were combined and transported to-a Class
I sanitary landfill for disposal.

Based on field observations regarding the condition of the tank and surrounding soil it does
not appear that the UST leaked. Since TPH-D was not detected in soil samples collected from
beneath the former tank, TPH-D appears to have only been present in near surface soils adjacent to
UST No. 4. Any impacted soils were likely excavated during tank removal. Since TPH-D was only
reported in the stockpile soil sample, and BTEX constituents were not detected in any of the soil
samples no further action is recommended in association with this tank removal.

2241-025/3340-95/JAN11.96 10
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the data collected and reviewed for this report, current regulatory guidelines, and the
professional judgement of Versar, the following conclusions have been drawn:

One 12,000 gallon UST contaminated with PCBs and associated product lines were
removed from the site and transported to a licensed TSDF in Washougal,
Washington.

Approximately 2,500 gallons of Bunker C o0il contaminated with PCBs was
transported to Fuel Oil Processors in Portland, Oregon for incineration.

One 1,000 gallon UST, and one 500 gallon AST were removed from the site and
transported to Erickson Environmental, Inc. in Richmond, California for cleaning
and destruction.

No holes or visual signs of leaks were observed in any of the tanks removed from the
site.

Analysis of three soil samples collected from the bottom of the excavation of UST
No. 2 were reported to not contain detectable concentrations of TPH-D, BTEX
constituents, or PCBs.

Analysis of two soil samples collected from the base of the excavation of UST No.
4 were reported to not contain detectable concentrations of TPH-D or BTEX.

Based on historical data, discrete zones of hydrocarbon impacted soil may be present
in the subsurface surrounding the former UST locations; however, a definable

vadose zone plume 1s not judged to be present in the subsurface.

Benzene has not been reported present in any of the soil samples collected at the site
during present or past UST removals or investigations at this site.

The former UST No. 2 excavation was backfilled with the excavated soil and clean,
imported gravel.

The former UST No. 4 excavation was backfilled with clean, imported gravel.

Soil stockpiles generated during removal of UST No. 4 were disposed as non-
hazardous waste at a Class IIT landfill facility.

Groundwater is reported to occur in excess of 45 feet bgs and was not encountered
during this investigation.
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. There is a low likelihood that groundwater beneath the site has been impacted by the
use of the former USTs discussed in this report.

. No additional investigation in association with the USTs formerly located at this site
is warranted.

Based on the historic data reviewed for this report combined with the field observations and
data gathered during the UST removal performed by Versar, it is our professional judgement that
no further action is necessary to obtain site closure at the Fairmont Hospital. As such, the County
should request site closure from the ACHCSA.
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6.0 STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS
The data presented and the opinions expressed in this report are qualified as follows:

. The sole purpose of the investigation and of this report is to assess the physical
characteristics of the Site with respect to the presence or absence of oil or hazardous
materials and substances in the environment as defined in the applicable state and federal
environmental laws and regulations and to gather information regarding current and past
environmental conditions at the Site.

. Versar derived the data in this report primarily from visual inspections, examination of
records in the public domain, interviews with individuals with information about the Site,
and a limited number of environmental samples, as indicated by the Scope of Services for
the Site. The passage of time, manifestation of latent conditions, or occurrence of future
events may require further exploration at the Site, analysis of the data, and reevaluation of
the findings, observations, conclusions, and recommendations expressed in the report.

. In preparing this report, Versar has relied upon and presumed accurate certain information
(or the absence thereof) about the Site and adjacent properties provided by governmental
officials and agencies, the Client, and others identified herein. Except as otherwise stated
in the report, Versar has not attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of such
information.

. The data reported and the findings, observations, conclusions, and recommendations
expressed in the report are limited by the Scope of Services, including the extent of
environmental sampling and other tests. The Scope of Services was defined by the requests

of the Client, the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the Client, and the availability
of access to the Site.

° Because of the limitations stated above, the findings, observations, conclusions and
recommendations expressed by Versar in this report are limited to the information obtained
and the surface and subsurface investigation undertaken and should not be considered an
opinion concerning the compliance of any past or current owner or operator of the Site with
any federal, state, or local Jaw or regulation. No warranty or guarantee, whether eXpress or
implied, is made with tespect to the data reported or findings, observations, conclusions, and
recommendations expressed in this report. Further, such data, findings, observations,
conclusions, and recommendations are based solely upon Site conditions in existence at the
time of investigation.

. This report has been prepared on behalf of and for the exclusive use of the Client, and is
subject to and issued in connection with the Agreement and the provisions thereof.
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economically practicable and thot 1 have selectsd the practicoble method of tragtment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present ond future

threat to human health and the enviconment; OR, if 1 om a small quontity generator, | have made a good foith affort to minimize my waste generction and select the best
waste manog t method that is available to me ond thar1 can afford. i

Printed/Typed Name ¢

-

17. Tronsporter | Acknoudedgenﬁoi eceipt of Materials -

—=="

.  Signature Manth qu/ Yeor |
N N @w gfu (Oﬂdjﬂ /A!JLA: ‘g Zf" ﬂ%g{) - i{i'z |#2 I?S.‘

Jtri;\nd{:fyped MName Signature ) i : . P Month Day Yo
e ﬁeﬂ"i c _M AP L S
1

-

8. Tronsporter 2 Acknowled of Receipt of Materials -

Printed /Typed Nome Signature Manth Day Yeor

ELEET AT EEENC

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

..L_
; WER SR o Ry O L o s I /R oW 5 5ol

F
A
C
1
L
1 | 20._Faciiity Owner or rotor Certificafion of receipt of hazardous matarials covared by this manifest except a3 noted in ftem 19.
; Printed /Typed Name . Signature _ Month Doy Year
, .
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
l h ’ B
TSC 8022A (12/91} - ) .
A BIO0—22
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d Calkf, B el - A .
n Approved OMB Na. :osom 9-30-94) See Instructions on back of page 6. Department of Toxw: Substances Control
priet o type.  Form designed for via on eiite {12pdch) typewriter. Sacromento, Califorma

o - e e oA
T UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator’s US EPA ID No. Manifest Document No. 2. Poge | 1 e arecs

WASTE MAN]F.I_EST“ !Ap{ ‘&f\/ #Ei9l;5&316‘2'p 4 ]3 | p / is not required by Faderal law.
* P e t-,c/ / G 5/’/5&}/‘4/;

-

{/f:’/ f /z, ool
,fg '/ AP yé, e
Generaror's Phone { 6 TS 9GO Ths
5. Transporter 1 Company Name _ & USEPA ID Number €.
FEickeior~ e \OARCIOGLI L By 12

7. Transporter 2 Company Nome 8. US EPA D Number

— J||||1h||1u|
9. Desig Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

trickson,Inc,

255 Parr Blwd,

Richrmord, Ca. 94301 164000944

11. US DOT Pescription (including Proper Shipping Nome, Hazard Class, and ID Number)

* Waste Empty Storage Tank
NON-RCRA. Hazardous Waste Solid,

G -

E 1
N[ -b .
E

R

A - Py
T c i i

o

R

15 Special Hondlmg Instructions ond Additienal Information

Reep away from sources of {gnitiocn. Always wear ";arcihaf's when working arourd

U.C.8.T." 32& Hr, Contact Name/: , f.- 1. :ﬂ”i" Y57
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified,

packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway occording to applicable federal, state and infernational Yaws.

If { am q large quantity genacatar, | cectify that | have o program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of woste genercted to the degree | have determined to be
economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of trectment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future
threat to human health and the environment; OR, # | am a small quontity generator, | have made a good faith effort fo minimize my waste generation and select the best

waste management method that is availoble 2o me and that | con afford. i
Printed/Typed Name Signature : / ) fear |
Y v, W EPTEPN /f)‘@gj' JL(G-VT} i /j‘_.-_(_o T /.{f'"" 1 al" |Z [;JS’
1 17. Transporter 1 A:knowledgemerr"oi Heceipt of Moterials N
A qtgd,@’yped Name Sagncnure - Month Day Year |
N ,.. — - -
s | /o éu.«/ Foncre M o G0
2 18. T rter 2 Acknowledgement of Recaiot of Matarials
T { Printed/Typad Name Signature Meonth bDay Year
: |
: Pl 1
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F B
A
< .
i
L
t | 20. Focility Owner or Operator Certification of rocenm of hazardous matericls covered by this monifast except as noted in tem 19.
; Printed/Typed Mame SMru Manth Bay Year

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

SR S, N R s AT Re

PA 8700—22
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‘Atameda County Fire Défuartment
Fire Prevention Bureau
22341 Redwood Road « Castro Valley, CA 94546 + (510) 670-5853 » Fax (510) 582-4347

Application
f ] Fire Permit [ 1 Plan Review Y] Inspection Request [ ]
4 {;"7"‘-.‘_ -— .,/ -~ ‘r’
DATE = / | & ./ < APPLICATIONNO. _ 7~ .

PROJECTY INFORMATION

‘---QM

) — — MILE MARKER OR __ | Lo
PROJECT ADDRESS __! = 400 el Zled CROSS STREET __femivaztiont Lo

lcmr boo leandve  zp QAT 3T JOB PHONE £67_.%972  PAGER NO.
DESCRIPTION OF WORK/ACTIVITY . H1T  VFewneoueals

PARCEL/TRACT MAP # PLANNING DEPT # BID # AFPN #

BUSINESS/PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME (. o Ala g?E\c-H / TS PHONE # (H) ZLZ 952D (Pager)
lADDRESS Ml Laleside D oty € allacd STATE 74 ziP G4 ¢1>

' CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

l ) - .o 704
&8 NAME flegﬂiﬂ\i. {’DM;\M < ]n S PHONE # (H) 263 - £SL 2 (Pager)
# . )
ADDRESS _{p 4T 10, Kedle woan It Segomy  Lodd STATE _C A zip
CONTRACTOR LICENSE TYPE A - Hagord cuS LICENSE # CT3E= LS

l APPLICANT

l -’:,sa
NAME [/6/55"’ —Z:‘C- PHONE # (H} _£&l4 . S1po {Pager)

l ADDRESS _1255 Ha lo, Ea%?k»d‘r' %o oty Alaicda STATE -~ zIp_9H450Z
{

FEES 0/ 107 Ll Sy Cér

Fees are due and payable b\{ check or money order, made outto Alameda County Fire Department. Plans and permits
shall not be approved until fees are paid. Additional fees may occur from missed inspections and required re-
' inspections. All fees must be paid prior to release of utilities, permit finals, or fire clearances.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 13! Harborsay Piwy

white -env.health

Alameda CA 94502
yellow -faiity ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ Siossr-sme
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", "'
Site ID # _ ygte Name E‘IW'M&% ﬁ&"{o Today's Datei/_/z'_(
’> o] —— .
* Site Address . 2 Frorl ) BlaX .
City S. Leandvo - Zip 945 78 Pi';me -

___ MAXAMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal,, 200 cft.2  —1.
> ° Jema X 29520

Inspection Categories: W X
e . Haz.Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER" /

__.E_/{I),Hﬁzar dous Materials-Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
~—=~I1 Under gr cund Storage Tanks

*  Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments,
On-5/ e +D 045&40& Ma{ p‘l[ ﬂewawm/ /2 DO qa//mv“ig-e/ oz/

LST e [2adie docks .  awd /20D r;-a/é)—» a'/esQ/ /Oc:av@d nea
_/-;LQ_, anJor* n:séu /,me[-e/} En_-(zd'eﬂ”\ &4 /J%é P) aunch C .

oy Cre oo (AFD ) a5 om 308 o ausure ol v boss o T
‘Ferw Kbup (WERSAR ) ReA FreTas and Tom MeFomy (C5AY,
awd Daare. T15rin (Ff&c‘« Eno\ /X& 072-'5'7(& cﬂarnj CleCLNL .
@_(__._____._ 42,',2_ Al 320K m‘f‘ag‘f‘ —%WS‘F(L{ @%s‘fwu{bm was

faurﬁq Lot Cavroson - ok [la Segplyy, (est) el béow beetel less
M‘{*O\ _{,;za'{’ b Leofos oééﬂ-f‘u-fal ’6@“"&(}5 (3)/ collpe fed 5on4 Qada &w& .
M‘L’ﬂ"‘ QW }"A‘Lbu{ deriv A m&rm( (a {M?L YL qpﬂears not fD ba w&.fs‘ﬁ«rw\
D oo — “i_&m-h MMO-?& M“Fac-i_ Tar- coated (Loa‘f‘ not z-«ﬂ“-‘cﬁ;g-eal\
"7}2,,h G pflars Sl - /Haﬂfau.;ﬁ Loater Lyas ,@Wx-em'f'm 3/7‘ 1 -
amgem-f, ,49 lﬂ{ W{-{‘/ﬁaﬁm ‘QM !V/'fa,-a-f’m mﬂq ‘iC‘m MS/OQ‘:& O—F .
MPJL "’—é«va p0p D - E’@wm& cadﬂc#‘o/ Becasa ‘ﬂpg fole egaS -
<ot “'Dfm oa &ﬂic\&mﬂm ;'m(x\ S%n[?( (2201 Cauyc—f-ac)\ «Q@,«Jﬂ?&ﬂa

C,{fu,,«o\;'rpha ’aé 5"%%6&'\96& @ﬁ\C €r72~.<?_f“ aue A

| % Jo7e fo be Soolt jy /2,000 o UST Zarmples 1 2ddFrom

; -D e .
Contact IW,,-\/ gﬂam \ ‘R/{ " l"
Title /{/m a({a, m?/‘ : inspector S S

f
Signature //J Akl i i / S:g‘lature -
V4 v R / T
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ATAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICED #Alob-:
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OARLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 510/271-’4320
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. 1 %2T e =228 ZC

UNDERGROUND TANRK CLOSURE PLAN
« % * complete according to attached instructions * * *

Rusiness Name Fzirmont Hospital

Business owner Alameda County GSA/BFED

2.- Site Address 15400 Fairmont Avenue

City _ San Leandro Zip 94577 Phone _N/A

3. Mailing Address _1401 Lakeside Drive

City Oakland zip 94612  Phone 510-208-9521
4. Land Owner County of Alameda
-Address _Same as ahove city, state Zip

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

County of Alameda- GSA/BMD

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAD 921422533
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14. pescribe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

.
R R N S 0w e W =

Displace internal vapors by dry ice-- not less than 201bs of ice per 1,000

gallons of tank capacity

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
ia the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sanmpled ILocation and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) - s0il, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

12,000 gal. #5 Fuel cil . Soil Native soils
less than two
feet below tank

pt lbase

{oce ﬁd—‘ Alesel ‘G;.n_\ re .

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.

rev 3/92 - 4 -



Bxcavated/Stockpiled Soil

R

Volume

stockpiled Soil

(Estimated)

Less than 20 cubic yards Qh;ee—beaeaEhw3S¥7weae=§Eem—s&eekpi;37—aaé_ana
£romPbeneath-product-piping.
Gune discrefl Tt p Lo ‘F;-n - ?_Ordls

3*9ﬁebh;¢anu5%_

B o petien) /qa-ra:h:m Sa.m—:p[z ﬁ'wc_fus Me?r tlary, -
g * 7

Sampling Plan

Stockpiled soil must be placed on barmed plast

completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical metheods and associated detection lim

for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Be
and practical quant

attached Table 2.

ic and must be

its to be used

ard recommended minimum verification anaiyses
jtation reporting limits should be followed.

S=

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Diesel 8015 (m) /3550 1.0 ng/kg
BTEX 8020 . 0.005 mg/kg

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92
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12-22~1886 3:52PM FROM P2
b Sde—i99D 1374y FRUM PHILIP ENU-UASH. PLANY ™ 12093674563 P.02

DEALTEL™LPDIO  a9vwg 1) A .

Puge 1 of 1 - 12731758

Racyoing Soktiors for Every Envirenment

This i to certify thet the Rtiowing waste material was rectived, mapsged and trepted i complinuce
with sl applicable federsl and Washington state Iaws and regulations.

Received st the Georpetowe Facllity, 734 & Laucile 5¢, Sexttle, Wazhisgion 93103,
i (206) 7623362 TO® WAD-000-812-900

Generator: . Philip Environmentl, [né, = Wasloogal Fecility _
Magifesth: 95026 Rexeipte: 35717 Dan Raceires: 7295

ITIRRLE 5501 Arport Way Scah  «  Seattio, Washingion $3108
ARTE2IIEL = PAK: 20BTE-2HI7



12-22~1895 1:51PM FROM
l DEC-22-19%5 13:43 FROM  PHILIP ENU-LASH. PLANT

IpHILIP

ERVIRONMENTAL

IWEMtCAL GROUP
WESTERN REGION

TO

12993674563 F.03

Recycling Solutiens for Every Ervironment

Certificate of Treatment, Recycling and/or Disposal

This is w0 cortify that the following oaterial{(s) was/were received, 20d managed in compliznce

with 2!l applicebie Federal and Washington State Laws and Regulations, by

Birlington Environmental Inc., 625 5. 32n0d Street, Washougal, Wa,, EPA IDE WAD (92300250

. Generator: FAIRMONT HOSPITAL Bill of Lading 965847
Date Roceived: 6/7/95 BEI Receipt #: 60012
' DM#] Prosiles Disposa Disposal BEl Shippiag Date Shipped
' Method Facility Manifest # to Di
' o1 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BEI-GT 9% WIS
002 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BEI-GT 9 IS
003 | 93501 | ATERNATIVE FUELS BEL-GT 9502p WIS
l 004 92501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BEL-GT TS5
. 005 73501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BELGT 95028 17195
006 | 93501 | ATERNATIVE FUELS BELGT 95028 T1U9S
l 007 { 93501 | ATERNATIVE FUELS BELGT 9502p LSS
Q08 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BEI-GT 717195
| 009 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BELGT 9 U17195
l Q10 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BEI-GT 95028 LTS
0il 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BEI-GT 9502% 495
012 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BELGT 9502% 717195
I 013 $3501 1 ATERMATIVE FUELS BEL-GT 9502 195
Ot4 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BEI-GT 95028 711795
15 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BELGT 95028 HIHOS
B o [ o5 [aemumverves BELGT 9502} o
017 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BEL-GT 95024 HLISS
018 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BEL-GT 95029 1795
l, 019 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BEI-GT TS
020 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BEI-GT p WIS
021 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BEI-GT 95024 71795
' 022 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BEI-GT 2 NS
023 93501 ATERNATIVE FUELS BEI-GT 9 195
' TANK] 93502 || RECYGLE | SCHNITZER STEEL 60995 6/9/95
l Prepared By:
Robert Gloyd
Plant Foréman - Washougal Facilty
' Pilease reference tieiBBIRacxipt #-indiongriimimp Misw requmiingadditivach infroetiva
I 60/835-8504 ¢ FAX Z80MBIL-88Y2 » Tofi Freg: S00/547-2436

TOTR. P.E3
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APPENDIX B
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Dear Terry:

Enclosed are:

06/09/95

1}. the results of 6 samples from your # 2241.025; Fairmont Hospital project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,
o L

Edward Hamilton




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

N ! RN

Versar Client Project ID: # 2241.025; Fairmont|Date Sampled: 05/25/95
. . Hospital
5330 Primrose Drive, # 228 P Date Received: 05/25/95
Fairoaks, CA 95628 Client Contact: Terry Kinn Date Extracted: 05/25/93
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 05/25/95
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030. modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
] . Ethylben- % Rec.
LabID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene zgne Xylenes Su;r ogt e
52847 TPI2K-1W 8 -— ND ND ND ND 108
52848 TP12K-1C S - ND ND ND ND 102
52849 TP12K-1E S -— ND ND ND ND 169
52850 TPIK-IN S -— ND ND ND ND 109
52851 TPIK-18 s — ND ND ND ND 102
52852 SPI1XK-1 S .= ND ND ND ND 106
¥
Reporting Limitunlessother- | W | 30ugL 0.5 0.5 0.5 05
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit S 1.0mgkg | 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and alt TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is mﬁmﬁcant;b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?);c) ki terdgasolme range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are s%mﬁcar;t; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologica
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolate
peaks present; g) stronglyaged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible

sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greaier than - 5 vol. % sédiment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 4 /ﬁ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

;Versar Client Project ID: # 2241.025; Fairmont{Date Sampled: 05/25/95

5330 Primrose Drive, #228 | [LosPital Date Received: 05/25/95

Fairoaks, CA 95628 Client Contact: Terry Kinn Date Extracted: 05/25/95
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 05/25-05/26/95

Diesel Range {C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF BayRegion) method GCFID(3550) or GCEID(3510)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" "/gfrjggf?
52847 TP12K-1W 8 ND 102
52848 TP12K-1C S ND 192
52849 TP12K-1E ) ND 99
52850 TRIK-IN: S ND 101
52851 TPIK-18 S ND 95
52852 SPIK-1 S 43a 95
Reporting Limit uniess other- W 50 ug/L
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
baseline, or; surrogate been dintinished by dilution of original exiract.

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel ran,
compounds are significant; no recognizable Pattem; ¢) aged diésel? is significant); d} gasoline range com&:oun S
are significant; ¢) medium botiling point paitern that does not match diesel i?); f) one to a few isolated peaks

?resent; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample
hat contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 %/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



LL ANALYTI I 110 2nd Avenuve South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBE CAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Versar Client Project ID: # 2241.025; Fairmont;Date Sampled: 05/25/95

. . Hospital
5330 Primrose Drive, # 228 P Date Received: 05/25/95

Fairoaks, CA 95628

Client Contact: Terry Kinn Date Extracted: 06/01/95

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/01/95
Total Recoverable Petrolewm Hydrocarbons as Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) by Scanning IR Spec-
trometry*
EPA method 418.1 or 9073: Standard Methods 5520 C&F
Lab [D Client ID Matrix TRPH"
1 | 52852 ) S dnses ) | s 15
I .. e
« N\g- =
P
KA
A
A
G
Reporting Limit uniess other- w 1.0 mg/L
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit g 10 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in mg/L and soils in mg/kg
# surrogate diluted out of range

+ At the laboratory’s discretion, one positive sample may be run by direct injection chromatography with FID
detection. The following comments Eertam to this GC resuit: a) gasohne-range compounds (C 125’ are present;
b) diesel range compounds (C10-C23) are Cpresent; c¢) oil-range compounds_ (> C18) are presént; d) other

atterned solvent (7); e) isolated peaks: f) GC compounds are absent or msignificant relative to TRPH inferring
that complex biologically derived molecules (lipids?)are the source of IR absorption; h) a lighter than water
immiscible sheen is present; 1} liquid sample that confains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 7 </ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Versar Client Project ID: # 2241.025; Fairmont Date Sampled: 05/25/95
. . Hospital
5330 Primrose Drive, # 228 P Date Received: 05/25/95
Fairoaks, CA 95628 Client Contact: Terry Kinn Date Extracted: 06/02/95
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/02/95
Lead
EPA analvtical methods 6010/200,7, 239.2"
g, r
Lab ID ChientTD  |Matrix| Exiraction® Lead" /gfrig‘g’;’fg
52852 SP1K-1 S TTLC 19 98
Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated; 3 TTLC 3.0mgkg
ND means not detected abowe the re-
porting limit w TTLC 0.005 mg/L,
— STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L.

* soil samples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
+ Lead is analysed using EP A method 6010 (ICP){or soils, STLC & TCLP exiracts and method 239.2 (A A Furnace) for water samples

o EPA extraction methods 1311{ TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(or ganic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title
22

# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable 1o this analysis

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the Hquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly eifect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 - 4/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 516-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON BMNALYSES

Date: 05/24~05/25/95 Matrix: Seil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 2.095 2.188 2.03 103 108 4.3
Benzene 0.000 0.174 0.166 0.2 87 83 4.7
Toluene 0.000 0.182 0.176 0.2 91 88 3.4
Ethylbenzene c.000 0.180 0.176 0.2 90 g8 2.2
Xylenes 0.000 0.552 0.540 0.6 92 S0 2.2
TPH (diesel) 0 335 345 300 112 115 3.2
TRPH 0.0 22.86 22.5 20.8 109 108 0.4
(oil & grease)

% Rec., = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 05/26-05/27/95 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample Ms MSD Spiked Ms MsD
TPH (gas) 0.000 2.003 1.984 2.03 99 98 1.0
Benzene 0.000 0.178 0.182 0.2 89 91 2.2
Toluene 0.000 0.174 0.184 Q.2 87 92 5.6
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.174 0.180 0.2 87 90 3.4
Xylenes 0.000 0.550 0.558 0.6 92 93 1.4
TPH (diesel) c 318 313 300 106 104 1.5
TRPH N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/a
(0il & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 05/31-06/01/95 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kqg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MsD Spiked MS MsD
TPH (gas) 0.000 1.892 1.707 2.03 83 84 0.9
Benzene 0.000 0.164 0.170 0.2 82 85 3.6
Toluene 0.000 0.182 0.180 0.2 s1 90 1.1
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.184 0.180 0.2 92 S0 2.2
Xylenes 0.000 0.560 0.550 0.5 93 92 1.8
TPH (diegel) 4] 308 303 300 103 101 1.8
TRPH 0.0 20.0 18.9 20.8 96 91 5.7
{(oil & grease)

X Rec. = (MS - sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD)} / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 06/02/95

Matrix: Soil

Concentration % Recovery
Analyte (mg/kg,mg/L} Amount RPD
Sample MS MsSD Spiked Ms MSD
Total Lead 0.0 4.5 4.7 5 91 93 2.6
Total Cadmium 0.0 4.6 4.6 5 91 93 1.5
Total Chromium 0.0 4.5 4.6 5 90 93 2.8
Total Nickel 0.0 4.6 4.8 5 93 95 2.8
Total Zinc 0.0 4.6 4.7 5 93 95 2.1
STLC Lead 0.00 4,35 4.49 5.0 87 S0 3.2
Total Copper 0.00 4.54 4.60 5.0 91 92 1.3

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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CHROMALAB, INC.
l——."

Environmental Services (SDB)

.MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

May 26, 1995 Submission #: 9505345

Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: V/FH Project#: 4211
Received: May 26, 1995

.re: One sample for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) analysis.

Sample ID: TPi2K-1W-2847

Spl#: 90059 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: May 26, 19385
Sampled: May 26, 1995 Run#: 6841 - Analyzed: May 26, 1995
Method: EPA 3550/8080M : o
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

ANALYTE (mg /Kq) (mg/Kq) _{(mg/Kqg) (%)
AROCLOR 1016 N.D. 0.1 N.D. -=
AROCL.OR 1221 N.D 0.1 N.D. --
ARQCLOR 1232 N.D 0.1 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1242 N.D 0.1 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1248 N.D 0.1 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1254 - N.D. 0.1 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1260 N.D 0.1 N.D. 105

m—_\ A11 Kharrazi

' Chemist Organic Manager

' 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasénton, California 94566-4756 - wecwnzm

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 ]

Federal iD #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
—

Environmental Services {SDB)

lMCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

May 26, 1895 Submission #: 9505345

Atten: Ed Hamilton

'Project: V/FH Project#: 4211
Received: May 26, 1985

lre: One sample for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) analysis.

Sample ID: TP12K-1C-2848

Spl#: 90060 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: May 26, 1995
Sampled: May 26, 1995 - Run#: 6841 Analyzed: May 26, 1995
Method: EPA 3550/8080M T S
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE (ng /Xg) (mg/Kq) (mg /Rqg) (%)
AROCLOR 1016 N.D. 0.1 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1221 N.D. 0.1 N.D. --
AROCI.CR 1232 N.D. 0.1 N.D. --
AROCILOR 1242 N.D. 0.1 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1248 N.D. 0.1 N.D. -
AROCLOR 1254 N.D. 0.1 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1260 N.D. 0.1 N.D. 105
I Zﬁ};;z’\ Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
. 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 o . mecwnas
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 :

Federal ID #68-0140157



‘CHROMALARB, INC.

L Environmental Services (SDB)

May 26,

1995 Submission #: 9505345

l MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten:

l Project:
Received:

Ed Hamilton

V/FH
May 26,

Project#: 4211

1995

're: One sample for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) analysis.

Sample ID: TP12K-1E-2849

Spl#: 90061 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: May 26, 1995
Sampled: May 26, 1995 Run#: 6841 Analyzed May 26, 1995 .
Method: EPA 3550/8080M '
. REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
' RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE {mg/Kqg) (mg/Kqg) {mg/Kqg) (%)
AROCLOR 1016 N.D. 0.1 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1221 N.b. 0.1 N.D. --
AROCIOR 1232 N.D. 6.1 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1242 N.D. 0.1 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1248 N.D. 0.1 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1254 N.D. 0.1 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1260 N.D. 0.1 N.D. 105

'%,ﬁ\
Ch

emist

Ali Kharrazi
Organic Manager

-1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1 919« Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

7
by

ROCYT 43382 ©



B McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2nd AVENUE, # D7 ] ] ]
(510) 798-1820 PACHECO, CA 84583  p,y (510) 798-1g22 | TURN AROUND TIME USH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY
REPORT T B s el e MOT~  BILL TO: ’ij\—’ ANALYSIS REQUEST . { OTHER T
COMPANY: .5; A ' | ; 1.t
A I b tl
- u g y
TELE: FAX § 2 g v ‘
€« 1] -—
PROJECT NUMBER: ™ PROJECT NeMEr sa— /|3 (B3 I
2 [ > =
PROJECT LOCATION SAMPLER SIGNATURE, ’ ¥ E g 5 ] é COMMENTS
-8 Al | 0 + %'
4 vervnn | &| 8 & £ 813 3 N
SAMPLING g g MATRIX  fereserven| | B cl§ N HNE:
£ 3 ;E§%§§§§E§E"CS?
SAMPLE [\ |5 y AbHEHHHHHEHEEHE
1D DATE TMe | © Sg_, gle nﬁ:‘.i;;ﬁS%%!}iS.*ég
”%%é%géégéﬁéﬁﬁééééﬁéééﬁﬁg
Yo v VAW - 2447 ! X A
rPizk - [C -2 8YR { |
TP\ - \E — 20Y] ) t
ELIN Umv BYs lJATb/:ér TIME |RECEIVED Bvi g% REMARKS!
</, /?o%rf-dééz» S1aG/er— AR O "‘y
RELINEUISHED BYs DATE | TIME |RECEIVED BYr CL“‘ oS D D"le"\""“ L'm‘-\'—
ke 9%1_/& s
RELINQUISHED BYr DATE | TIME IRECEIVED BY LABORATORY: “




N
‘/, *‘:"'NC- CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD nel A VX
PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME / PARAMETERS INDUSTRIAL "
’ . ~ HYGIENE SAMPLE
SAMPLERS: {Signature) (Print!!d} \%Q' m—
l( N &/ 5 &
L me Lty § ; QS 3 REMARKS
FIELD |3 & /e o q\_/(i,:‘
A . .
SS:ZLE‘ ‘;qr,;- TIME 8 g STATION LOCATION Qo m Q 3- }%l Il :
) (I
Wazk - 1w (55 ivze] % 12,000 g lo UST | 1| W] )| K o 52847 "
. LV
TP12¢~ X | x| %] X - - 52048
} !
TPizk- \¢ X v 1| K] )| % j 52048 4
P Lk~ AN Xi  Looo qollow usT {1 ] X| % ;. 52850 1
T U T X |
TPAK - |5 \ % l VXX {52851 |
FP1k- 1 |\ [z |¥ J VALY % %) | 52852 |
?’/ ] lj
IXAR
d (1 N
Toath J/ PRISERVATIE . v 4 L1
N T Em ey A K ARG
W40 STRCE ABSENT @] GONT/ENERIE
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date / Time [ Raceived by: (Signature)

‘Bge_l_i_mnmed by: (Sifnaturel
”~ A/

Date / Tim Receiyed by: (Signature)
15.90 | "72:;:# %UMZJ AsiD

!j,e in uilhE/d by: (Signature}
7] [l

X% 14

Signdgure) \ d“_—_/ﬂ
e

S'/U:AS’ ( SN

{Printed} I

(et

(Printed}

O Voo

{Printed) '(Primedi / {Printed) {Printed)
7 ko M kT
Date / Time ived for Laboratory by: Date / Time | Remarks

Rush ML{%?& —b 24 b
v atl ‘6m.»ufl(,5

Distribution: Original Plus One Accompanies Shipment {white and yeltow); Copy to Coordinator Fisld Files {pink}.



o AN Sl WA o

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Dear Terry:

Enclosed are:

06/09/95

1). the results of 4 samples from your # 2241-025; Fairmont Hospital project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I lock forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

oA

Edward Hamilion




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Versar Client Project ID; # 2241-025; Fairmont|Date Sampled: 05/18/93 ;
1255 Harbor Bay Piowy, # 100 Hospital Date Received: 05/18/935 l
Alameda, CA 94501 Client Contact: Terry Kinn Date Extracted: 05/18/95

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 05/18/95

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCE (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{ 5030)

*

. . + Ethylben- % Rec.
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g) Benzene | Toluene zene Kylenes Surrogate

52543 FMT-SP1 8 - ND ND ND ND 100
52544 FMT-SP2 S - ND ND ND ND 103
52545 FMT-SP3 5 — ND ND ND ND 100

Reporting Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L 05 0.5 0.5 0.5

wise stated; ND means not de-

tected above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursoig in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpzetation: a} unmodified 6r weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) h%htel;fgasohne range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; gl)) soline range compounds having broa ch:omatogaphxc peaks are significant; biologica
altered gasoline?; 5’ TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7): f) one to a few isolate,

peaks present; g) stronglyaged gasoline or diesel range compoundsare significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen 1s present, i) liquid sample that contains greafer than - 5 vol. % sédiment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ‘/6/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

35
)‘{6.
-

N

Versar Client Project ID: # 2241-025; Fairmont|Date Sampled: 05/18/95
Hospital

1255 Harbor Bay Pkwy, # 100 [+ °°P! Date Received: 05/18/95

Alameda, CA 94501 Client Contact: Terry Kinn Date Extracted: 05/18/95

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 05/18/95

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015 and 3550 or 3510; Calsfornia RWQCR (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{(3550) or GCFID(3510)

%;\%

. . + % Recovery
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) Surrogate

52543 FMT-SP1 R ND 94
52544 FMT-SP2 8 ND 98
52545 FMT-SP3 S ND 93
52548 TPK-1-W W 1900,a 94

Reporting Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L

wise stated; ND means not de-

tected above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on clevated
baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Apalytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) vamodified or weakly modified dicsel is significant; b) diesel range
compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diésel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds
are significant; ¢) medium boiling point pattern that doés not match diesel g?); f) one to a few isolated peaks

ant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample

t contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

resent; g) oil range compounds are signi
DHS Certification No. 1644 ¢4/ __ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 05/18-05/19/95 Matrix: Soil
Concentration {(mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MsD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 1.717 1.727 2.03 85 85 0.6
Benzene 0.000 0.162 0.162 0.2 81 81 0.0
Toluene 0.000 0.170 0.le8 0.2 85 24 1.2
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.170 0.170 0.2 85 85 0.0
Xylenes 0.000 0.530 0.532 0.6 88 89 0.4
TPH (diesel) ¢ 323 327 300 108 109 1.2
TRPH 0.0 20.0 19.7 20.8 96 95 1.5
(oil & grease)

%X Rec., = (MS - Sample) / amount spiksd x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANARLYSES

Date: 05/18~-05/19/95 Matrix: Water
Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSp
TPH (gas) 0.0 101.0 101.3 100 101.0 101.3 0.3
Benzene o} 9.7 10.3 10 97.0 103.0 6.0
Toluene o 10 10.6 10 100.0 106.C 5.8
Ethyl Benzene o 10 10.7 10 100.0 107.0 6.8
Xylenes 0 30.9 33 30 103.0 110.0 6.6
TPH (diesel) 0 156 159 150 104 . 106 1.9
TRPH 0 24400 24500 23700 103 103 0.4
{oil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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DOHS Certification: 1172 - ) N ) o ATHA Accreditaton: 11134

PAGE 1
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL REPORT DATE: 06/04/95
110 2ND AVE. SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO. CA 94553 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 05/18/95
DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/95
ATTN: EDWARD HAMILTON
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 4140 AEN WORK ORDER: 9505276

PROJECT SUMMARY :
On May 19, 1995, this laboratory received 4 (3 soil and 1 bulk sample) sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control

" report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Qo A=

Larmy Kiein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road ¢ Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 » (510) 930-9090 » FAX (510) 930-0256

Analvtical Services for the Environment
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL

SAMPLE ID: FMT-SP1 DATE SAMPLED: 05/18/95
AEN LAB NO: 9505276-01 DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9505276 REPORT DATE: 06/04/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 4140

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for Pest/PCBs EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 05/22/95
Polychlorinated Biphenyls EPA 8080

Arocior 1016 12674-11-2 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95

Arocior 1232 11141-16-5 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95

Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95

Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95

Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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PAGE 3
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: FMT-SP2 DATE SAMPLED: 05/18/95
AEN LAB NO: 9505276-02 DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9505276 REPORT DATE: 06/04/95
CLIENT PROJ. 1D: 4140
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#extraction for Pest/PCBs EPA 3550 _ - Extrn Date 05/22/95
Polychlorinated Biphenyls  EPA 8080

Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95

Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95

Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit



American Environmental Network

PAGE 4
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: FMT-SP3 DATE SAMPLED: 05/18/95
AEN LAB NO: 9505276-03 DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9505276 REPORT DATE: 06/04/95
CLIENT PROJ. 1ID: 4140
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for Pest/PCBs  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 05/22/95
Polychlorinated Biphenyls EPA 8080

Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95

Arocior 1232 11141-16-5 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95

Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95

Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95

Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

* = Value at or above reporting Timit
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PAGE 5
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: UST 12.000 GAL. DATE SAMPLED: 05/18/95
AEN LAB NO: 9505276-04 DATE RECEIVED: 05/19/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9505276 REPORT DATE: 06/04/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 4140
METHQD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#txtraction for Pest/PCBs  EPA 3550 - Extrn Date 05/22/95
Polychlorinated Biphenyls EPA 8080
Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 ND 0.5 wmg/kg 05/22/95
Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 ND 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 ND 0.5 ma/kg 05/22/95
Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 8 * 0.5 mg/kg 05/22/95
N S
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit e
* = Yalue at or above reporting Timit ji"""
* %Mg'
ust o
_@l W‘Wm
corx W
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9505276
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 4140

Quality Control and Project Summary

?11 laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Pefipitions

Laboratory Control Sampie (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (aguecus or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Yethod Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting Limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision besed on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compourxis which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory &C limits.
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PAGE 7
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8080
AEN JOB NO: 9505276
DATE EXTRACTED: 05/22/95
INSTRUMENT: B
MATRIX: SOIL
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. 2,4.5,6-Tetrachloro-meta-xylene
05/22/95 FMT-SP1 01 110
05/22/95 FMT-SP2 02 112
05/22/95 FMT-SP3 03 107
QC Limits: . 65-135
DATE EXTRACTED: 05/03/95
DATE ANALYZED: 05/03/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9505042-02
INSTRUMENT: B
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/kg) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
A1260 133 88 <1 28-160 15

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
over the reporting limit.

*** END OF REPQRT ##**
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